THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GRAND FORKS

BYLAW NO. 1385

A bylaw to Prohibit the Discharge of Firearms in Certain Areas of the Municipality

WHEREAS the Municipal Act R.S.B.C. 1979, c. 290 permits Council to prohibit the discharge of firearms throughout the Municipality or any defined area of the Municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the City of Grand Forks, in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Grand Forks Firearms Prohibition Bylaw No. 1385, 1993".
- 2. "Grand Forks Gun and Firearms By-law, 1937" is hereby repealed.
- 3. "Grand Forks Gun and Firearms By-law, 1937 Amendment By-law, 1938" is hereby repealed.
- 4. No person shall discharge any firearm, including an air gun, air rifle, air pistol and spring gun within the municipal boundaries of the City of Grand Forks.
- 5. Notwithstanding Section 4, a person may discharge a firearm on certain parcels of land located in the City of Grand Forks and legally described as that portion of Lot 1, District Lot 585, Plan 27903, and that portion of District Lot 495, (the "Lands"), used and operated by the Grand Forks Wildlife Association for the purpose of shooting ranges.
- 6. The Clerk, being an officer of the City, or the Bylaw Enforcement Officer, a Conservation Officer appointed under the Environmental Management Act, a peace officer or other persons so designated by resolution, being hereby designated to act in the place of the Clerk for the purposes of this section, are authorized at all reasonable times to enter on property that is subject to regulation under this bylaw to ascertain whether the regulations or directions under this bylaw are being observed.

7. Every person who violates any of the provisions of this Bylaw, or who suffers or permits any act or thing to be done in contravention or in violation of any of the provisions of this Bylaw, or who neglects or refrains from doing anything required to be done by any of the provisions of this Bylaw, or who does any act which violates any of the provisions of this Bylaw, shall be guilty of an infraction thereof and upon summary conviction therefore, shall be liable to a fine and penalty not exceeding Two Thousand (\$2,000) Dollars.

INTRODUCED this 21st day of June, 1993.

Read a FIRST time this 21st day of June, 1993.

Read a SECOND time this 21st day of June, 1993.

Read a THIRD time this 21st day of June, 1993.

RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 5th day of July, 1993.

Y. Sugimoto - Mayor

J. L. Burch - Acting Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of City of Grand Forks Firearms Prohibition Bylaw No. 1385, 1993.